Public Document Pack

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
LICENSING PANEL

Date: Tuesday, 29 November 2016
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Vannes/Pulheim Room
Members:

Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman)

Councillors F Birkett
M J Ford, JP

Page 1




1. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The
Charcoal Grill, 140 West Street, Fareham PO16 OEL (Pages 3 - 48)

To consider a report by the Licensing Officer regarding an application for the
variation of the premises license for The Charcoal Grill, 140 West Street, Fareham
PO16 OEL.

P GRIMWOOD
Chief Executive Officer

www.fareham.gov.uk
21 November 2016

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel:01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.qov.uk

Page 2


http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 1

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to
Licensing Panel

Date: 29 November 2016

Report of: Licensing Officer

Subject: LICENSING ACT 2003 — VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE:
FAREHAM CHARCOAL GRILL, 140 WEST STREET, FAREHAM
PO16 OEL

SUMMARY
This report advises members of the Panel of the relevant representation received from

the Police regarding a Premises Licence Variation in respect of Fareham Charcoal
Grill, 140 West Street, Fareham, PO16 OEL.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Panel determines the application having regard to the provisions of the
Licencing Act 2003 and associated regulations, the Council’s Licensing Policy and the
representation received.

Page 3



BACKGROUND

1.

The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council,
as Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a New Premises
Licence, or impose conditions. Where relevant representations are made, the
LA may refuse on the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the
operating schedule is inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where
appropriate. The LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only
permit some of the licensable activities sought.

The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have
regard to the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant
representations made.

An applicant applying for a new premises licence, whose application has been
refused, or who is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the
decision to the Magistrates' Court.

In considering this application the Panel will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the
rules of natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the Panel must make
its decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and
give adequate reasons for reaching its decision. The Panel must also have
regard to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise
of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent,
crime and disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation in a manner consistent with the European
Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way that
is incompatible with the rights protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by
the Council that could have an effect upon other persons' Human Rights must
be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING OF THE APPLICATION

5.

The standard procedure for the hearing of this licensing application can be seen
as Appendix A.

Page 4



THE APPLICATION

6.

This application is in respect of:-
Fareham Charcoal Grill, 140 West Street, Fareham, PO16 OEL.
The type of application is: Premises Licence Variation.

The Premises Licence Holder is Mr Jihad Haji who has held this position since
March 2016.

The licence is held for Late Night Refreshment, Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 to
00:00 and Thursday to Saturday 23:00 to 02:00.

The variation seeks to remove Condition 3 which states:
“When the premises are open for business past midnight, 2x registered security

staff shall be on duty from midnight until close. They should be easily
identifiable by wearing high visibility tops.”

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

8.

9.

10.

Responsible Authorities

In respect of this new premises application the following summarises from
whom representations have been received:-

Responsible Authorities

Child Protection Services No representation
Hampshire Fire and Rescue No representation
FBC Health and Safety No representation
FBC Pollution No representation
FBC Planning No representation
Police Representation received
Trading Standards No representation
Hampshire Public Health No representation

No representations were received from “other persons”.

The Police wish to object to the removal of the Condition on the grounds of The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

CONCLUSION
The Panel members are asked to review the information in this report and any

additional evidence presented to them at the Hearing when determining the
application.

Background papers: None.

Page 5



Enquiries:
For further information on this report please contact Gemma Knipe (Ext 4428).

Licensing, Fareham Borough Council, Civic Offices, Civic Way, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
www.fareham.gov.uk

Hearings procedure as detailed at APPENDIX A
Variation Premises Application APPENDIX B
Premises Location Plan APPENDIX C
Representation from the Police APPENDIX D

Page 6


http://www.fareham.gov.uk/

APPENDIX A

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS BY THE LICENSING PANEL

GENERAL

1

This procedure will be followed for hearings held by the Licensing Panel to

determine :-

e Applications for grant, variation or review of a premises licence under the
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 where representations have been
made by any of the responsible authorities or interested parties (as defined
by the Licensing Act 2003);

e Applications for grant or renewal of a personal licence under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003 where representations have been made by any
of the responsible authorities or interested parties (as defined by the
Licensing Act 2003);

. Applications for grant or renewal of a public entertainments licence which
is not otherwise determined by officers;

e Such other licensing matter as may be referred by the Licensing Officer or
the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee from time to time.

Hearings shall be held in public unless the Panel considers that the greater
public interest is served by excluding the public from the meeting in
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
Circumstances when it may be appropriate to do so include where there is a
likelihood of disclosing exempt information relating to the applicant.

Parties to the hearing will be the applicant and any responsible authority or
other interested party making representations. The parties to the hearing may
be accompanied by a representative, who may present the case on their
behalf.

The Licensing Officer will not be a party to the hearing but will facilitate
proceedings by conducting such pre-decision discussions as may be required
and by presenting at the hearing a summary report of the application and any
representations, together with the Officer's comments as to how these relate
to the relevant legislation and the appropriate licensing policy.

Where any party intends to produce documents in support of his/her case they
shall have been asked to do so in advance of the date of hearing. In the event
that a document is submitted for consideration for the first time at the hearing,
the Chairman may adjourn the hearing to a later time or date. It is expected
that such adjournments will only be used in exceptional circumstances. The
Chairman may in any event adjourn the hearing at any time before the Panel
reaches its decision for any other reason he/she considers appropriate.

Each party when asked will present details of any withesses to be called.

Page 7



10

11

12

13

AT A HEARING in accordance with THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Chairman of the Licensing Panel will outline the procedure to be
observed and may invite interested parties* to appoint a spokesperson?.

The Chairman will ask the applicant whether any modification is to be made
to the application or operating schedule submitted.

The Licensing Officer will present a summary of the application and of any
representations received and will comment upon their relevance to the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s licensing policy.

The Applicant may comment on the application and on representations made
addressing the four licensing objectives®.

The Panel may seek clarification of points.

The responsible authorities in turn shall make their representations relating
to one or more of the licensing objectives® and may be questioned by
members of the Licensing Panel and/or applicant.

Interested parties® in turn shall make their representations relating to one or
more of the licensing objectives® and may be questioned by members of the
Licensing Panel and/or applicant.

The responsible authorities in turn may make a closing statement.

The interested parties in turn may make a closing statement.

The Applicant may make a closing statement.

The Licensing Panel will then withdraw from the hearing to deliberate in
private. In the event of uncertainty on any of the evidence, all parties will be
recalled to the hearing whilst the point in question is clarified. In the event that
the Licensing Panel has sought advice on points of law, the legal adviser shall

explain to all parties what advice was given.

All parties shall be invited to return to t
[...]
mber of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

Details of responsible authority applicant

Surname: Pearce

Mr[] Mrs [ ] Miss [ ] Ms [ ] Othertite /Rank: PC 512

First Names: Jason

Current postal
address :

Postcode:

Fareham Police Station
Quay Street
Fareham

PO160NA

Daytime telephone
number:

101 - ext 4641503

E-mail address:
(optional)

jason.pearce@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated
authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing

Act 2003

RESTRICTED

Page 27



RESTRICTED G90

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003 Page 2 of 5

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Select one or more

boxes
1) The prevention of crime and disorder X
2) Public safety []
3) The prevention of public nuisance ]
4) The protection of children from harm []

Please state the grounds for review which must be based on one or more of the licensing
objectives together with supporting information:

Hampshire Police wish to make a representation regarding the application to vary the
premises licence at Charcoal Grill, 140 West Street, Fareham on 1st October 2016.

The variation seeks to take away the condition requiring security staff to be present at the
premises when trading past midnight.

This condition was originally added to the premises licence when it was subject to a review
hearing brought by the Police in 2010. This was due to significant associated violence, crime
and disorder. The review hearing resulted in the licensing sub-committee cutting back the
hours of trading from 0300 to 0100 and a condition added to the premises licence to require
2 x security staff to be present from midnight until close. (see annexe 1 review application
document).

Charcoal Girill sits within Fareham town in close proximity to a number of pubs and therefore
benefits from customers leaving these pubs. Therefore a proportion of customers will be
intoxicated.

In 2015 a variation of premises licence was submitted by the premises licence holder
Bayram Kabadayi to extend the opeing hours from 0100 to 0230 hours on Thursday, Friday
and Saturday evenings. Police were concerned that the extension would result in the
problems solved by the review hearing in 2010.

Written agreement was achieved with the premises licence holder to extend the opening
hours until 0200 but with conditions including:

"When the premises is open for business past midnight, 2 x registered security staff shall be
on duty from midnight until close. They should be easily identifiable by wearing high visibility
tops". (see annexe 2, email correspondance)

This condition remains on the premises licence to the present day.

On 02/03/2016 the premises licence was transferred from Mr Bayram KABADAYI to Mr
Jinad HADI.

RESTRICTED
Page 28




2 4% RESTRICTED G90

§ Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a
R2\: N Premises licence or Club Premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003 Page 3 of 5

At this time of taking over the premises licence Mr HAJI would have been fully aware of the
conditions of the premises licence that he was buying into.

The Police have visited Charcoal Grill several times over the past months and there have
been no security staff on duty.

On 09/09/16 the manager of the shop Mr Adem YORULMAZ informed the Police Licensing
Officer PC Pearce that he was not aware of the requirement for security staff and had
worked there for several years. He was unable to produce a copy of the premises licence.
PC Pearce assured him that security staff after midnight was a premises licence
requirement of being open to sell hot food after 2300. Mr YORULMAZ said that it was not
necessary. He was clearly missing the point as this is a legal requirement. (see annexe 3,
officer working sheet on Pol
[...]
ition on CCTV)

2. A minimum of two (2) Security Industry Authority (SIA) registered Door Supervisors will be
on duty at the premises from 0030 hours to close on Friday and Saturday evenings. Two are
required to ensure there is cover for comfort breaks and Health and Safety requirements.

3. Any customer that is considered drunk or heavilly intoxicated should be refused service
and turned away at the door.

Public safety

4. In addition to door staff requirements, a minimum of 3 staff should be on duty at the
premises between midnight and close on Friday into Saturday and Saturday into Sunday
evenings. This is to ensure that food is served quickly to prevent a queue build up.

Public Nuisance
5.Clear signage informing customers to leave quietly and respect the neighbours should be
placed in prominent locations particularly near to the exit door.

6. Staff should ensure that discarded rubbish from the outside of the premises and near
vicinity is cleared away each evening. This would include discarded food, food containers
and any vomit from customers within the close proximity of the premises.

Protection of Children from Harm
7. No children (under 18) should be allowed into the premises between 2300 and close on
Fridays into Saturdays and Saturdays into Sundays.

RESTRICTED

Page 35




RESTRICTED GO0

Application for the review of a
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Page 5 of 6

RESTRICTED

Page 36




RESTRICTED G90

Application for the review of a
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Page 6 of 6

Have you made an application for review relating to these premises before: [ |Yes| [XINo

If yes please state the date of that / /
application:
Day  Month Year

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they
were

N/A

Please tick
4 | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the
~ premises licence holder or club
[...]
OLD THEM HE WAS A
POLICE OFFICER AND WOULD GET THEM ARRESTED INFT AND FRIEND
ARE WAITING INSIDE THE KEBAB SHOP MALE RAN OFF C1 - CALL TO INFT
IT WAS HER FRIEND H) INFT IS AT HOME, THE AGG'D IS AT
HER OWN HOME WHICH INFT DOESN'T KNOW AND DOESN'T KNOW HER

PHONE NUMBER. SHE WAS HIT IN THE FACE WITH A B BUT HIS
HAND CAUGHT HER FACE TOO. C1 -
*RESULT ***
FOR CRIMING
Remarks:

Associated occurrences:

Involved persons:

o DETAILS REFUSED - QFT ONLY [G1] [R:A3]/ Aggrieved / 2065208

(Mobile) &

Involved addresses:

e 140 WEST STREET [R:A2] / Dispatch address; Occurrence address / FAREHAM, United Kingdom PO16 OEL
(BODRUM KEBAB HOUSE) (District: 3 FAREHAM, Sector: FF FAREHAM EAST, N'hood: 3FF02 FAREHAM,
Beat: 3FF0215 FAREHAM EAST)

Involved comm addresses:
o (Mobile SN Originating
Involved vehicles:

Involved officers:

RESTRICTED

Printed by: 512 Date: 10/10/2016 11:57 Computer: W0111861 Page 1 of 2

Page 47






	Agenda
	1 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Charcoal Grill, 140 West Street, Fareham PO16 0EL
	Appendix B - redacted
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 29 November 2016 
  
Venue: Vannes/Pulheim Room 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Pamela Bryant (Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett and M J Ford, JP 
 



Licensing Panel  29 November 2016 
 

 

 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 

LICENCE - THE CHARCOAL GRILL, 140 WEST STREET, FAREHAM PO16 
0EL  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Panel was joined by the following 
persons:- 
 
Representing the Applicant (Charcoal Grill) 
 
Mr Jihad Haji – Premises Licence Holder 
Mr Adem Yorulmaz – Shop Manager 
 
Representing the Police 
 
PC Jason Pearce, Fareham Police Licensing Unit 
 
The Panel had before it a report by the Licensing Officer regarding an 
application for the variation of the premises license in respect of The Charcoal 
Grill, 140 West Street, Fareham PO16 0EL.  In accordance with the Licensing 
Act 2003, a copy of the hearing procedure for the consideration of the 
application had been made available to all parties at the meeting.  
 
The Panel considered the application in accordance with the agreed hearing 
procedure as follows:- 
 

(i) The Chairman of the Licensing Panel outlined the procedure to be 
observed and invited Panel Members, Officers and Interested 
Parties to introduce themselves. 
 

(ii) The Chairman asked the Applicant whether any modifications were to 
be made to the application. The Applicant confirmed that no 
modifications were to be made.  

 
(iii) The Licensing Officer presented a summary of the application and the 

representations received from the Police. 
 

(iv) The Applicant was given the opportunity to seek points of clarification 
on the summary presented by the Licensing Officer. 

  
(v) The Panel was given the opportunity to seek points of clarification on 

the summary presented by the Licensing Officer. 
 

(vi) P C Pearce presented the Police representation outlining their 
objections to the removal of the licensing conditions and suggesting 
a compromise position.  

 
(vii) The Applicant was given the opportunity to seek points of 

clarification on the Police representation. 
 

(viii) The Licensing Officer was given the opportunity to seek points of 
clarification on the Police representation. 

 



Licensing Panel  29 November 2016 
 

 

(ix) The Panel was given the opportunity to seek points of clarification on 
the Police representation. 

 
(x) The Applicant commented on the application and on the representation 

made. 
 

(xi) PC Pearce was given the opportunity to seek points of clarification on 
the Applicant’s comments. 

 
(xii) The Licensing Officer was given the opportunity to seek points of 

clarification on the Applicant’s comments. 
 

(xiii) PC Pearce made a closing statement on the application. 
 
The Licensing Panel then withdrew from the room to deliberate in private on 
the application.  Having considered the representation made, the Panel 
returned to the hearing and all parties were advised that the decision of the 
Panel was as follows:- 
 
RESOLVED that the condition requiring door staff at the premises between 
midnight and closing be retained and that in accordance with police agreement 
this be limited to Friday and Saturday nights as well as Christmas Eve and 
New Year’s Eve.  The condition shall also be amended to require only one 
member of door staff.  
 
DECISION OF THE LICENSING PANEL REGARDING APPLICATION FOR 
PREMISES LICENSE VARIATION AT THE CHARCOAL GRILL, 140 WEST 

STREET, FAREHAM PO16 0EL 
 
All parties shall receive written notification of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Panel has considered very carefully the application for variation of a 
premises licence at Charcoal Grill.  
 
The Panel has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy. 
Human Rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the decision. 
It has paid due regard to all representations and evidence both written and 
given orally today and attached due weight accordingly in light of all the 
circumstances. 
 
It was noted that the variation application had attracted a representation from 
the Police and no other representation had been made.  
 
Having heard all the evidence the Panel has determined to retain a condition 
requiring door staff at the premises between midnight and closing and that in 
accordance with police agreement this should be limited to Friday and 
Saturday nights as well as Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve. The condition 
shall be amended to require one member of door staff. 
 
 
REASONS  
 



Licensing Panel  29 November 2016 
 

 

The Panel accepted legal advice provided during the hearing that this was not 
a review of the premises licence and that the Panel could only determine the 
details of the application, i.e. the matter in dispute as a result of the 
representation from the Police – the condition relating to door staff. 
 
The Panel heard evidence from the Police with regards to historic and recent 
incidents at the premises as well as in relation to an apparent breach of the 
existing condition requiring two door staff after midnight. The current owner 
has had charge of the premises since March 2016 and the Panel understands 
this condition has not been complied with for at least this period. This fact was 
not disputed by the premises licence holder. This did cause the Panel some 
considerable concern. It is clear that a responsible premises licence holder 
should comply with the conditions attached to any licence.  
 
The Panel reviewed the entire evidence relating to the premises and 
particularly that period relating to the current ownership. During this period 
(approximately 9 months) one incident has occurred after midnight and may 
have been prevented by the presence of door staff. On the basis of this 
evidence it was considered appropriate and proportionate to require one 
member of door staff at the premises at the times in question. The premises 
licence holder provided evidence that stated that many of the previous issues 
at the premises were attributable to homeless people and that he had acted to 
ban them from the premises. Since this had been undertaken the position had 
improved. The Panel also noted that the Police had acknowledged that the 
area had improved with the closure of a nightclub. 
 
The Police indicated that it was standard policy for the request to be for two 
door staff in order to promote and respect the health and safety of the door 
staff. This was carefully considered along with the mention of cover for comfort 
breaks as detailed within the previous review proceedings. The Panel has 
determined however that given the size of the premises and the evidence 
relating to issues at the premises the requirement for one member of door staff 
is more proportionate and appropriate. It is noted that door staff will only be 
required for two hours on any day and therefore the risks posed by the need 
for comfort breaks ought to be minimal. 
 
It is a concern to hear the premises licence holder indicate that the police shall 
not be called in future. The Panel must make it absolutely clear that failing to 
report criminal behaviour or disorder will only act to their detriment and in the 
event that this is evidenced the premises licence may be at risk of further 
action (including potential revocation). 
 
It is stressed to both parties that the position may be reviewed as a result of 
further representation if the position does not improve or deteriorates as a 
result of the previous extension of hours and today’s agreement to fewer door 
staff. Appropriate action can be taken to promote the licensing objectives at 
that time. 
 
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court for all parties and formal 
written notification of the decision will set out that right in full.   
 
 
 



Licensing Panel  29 November 2016 
 

 

(The meeting started at 10.06 am 
and ended at 12.05 pm). 

 
 


